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July 20, 1988

Mr. Walter Kaczmarek

The Martin Company 5T
6476 Christie Street #4066
Emeryville, CA 946?p

Subject: Handling of Waste Tar Paper Material
Which May Contain Asbestos and Disposition of
Excavation Spoils at the Marketplace Site in
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Kaczmarek:

Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) 1is pleased to submit this
report on the proposed disposition of the waste tar
paper and other excavation speils at the Marketplace
site in Emeryville.

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

A tar paper material, some of which contains asbestos in
concentrations greater than one percent (based on
analysis according to NIOSH Method 7400), was removed in
the eight-story building pad area as a result of
excavation. This type of material has not been found in
excavations outside the eight-story building pad area.
0f six samples of the tar paper analyzed for asbestos,
two samples were found to contain asbestos at estimated
concentrations greater than one percent. Asbestos was
not detected in the other four samples. Data for the
analysis was provided verbally by Mr. Gregory Raymond of
J.M. Cohen, Inc.

Asbestos containing material was manually removed from
the pad and properly disposed of by personnel of SOS
International, a licenced asbestos removal contractor.
The removal process was continued until all visible tar
paper material on the pad surface was removed.

For worker safety, the surface of soil on the pad area
should be kept moist by periodically spraying of water
when workers are present in the area. The wetting
process should continue until a layer of concrete is
poured on the pad as part of the planned construction.
The concrete pad will effectively cap this area for the
future encapsuling any remaining asbestos.

For future planned excavation of utility line trenches
in the area of the eight-story building pad, procedures
have been developed and will be implemented to identify,
separate, remove and properly dispose of asbestos
containing materials should they be found. These
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procedures and on going asbestos sampling programs are
described in the July 15, 1988 letter from J.M. Cohen
Inc. (Attachment A). All excavation trenches will be
filled and capped with clean £ill material.

DISPOSITION OF EXCAVATION SPOILS

Approximately 1500 cubic yards of soil and associated
materials have been excavated from the construction area
on the Marketplace site. The excavated soil is
presently stacked on site in discrete waste piles. A
map of the waste pile which identifies the origin of the
waste material has been prepared (Attachment B,

Plate 1). A letter and number designation system
corresponding to the plan for excavations is used to
identify spoils piles. The dotted line separates soils
removed from the eight-story building pad (bottom of
map) from soils from excavations outside the pad area.
An additional letter number designation is given to
selected piles (top of map) to identify sampling
locations. A visual inspection of the surface of 42
individual waste piles containing material removed from
or near the area of the eight-story pad was conducted by
Mr. Marc Papineau of Earth Metrics, Inc. and ATT staff
on July 15, 1988, Tar paper material was identified in
21 of the individual piles during the site
reconnaissance. Specific piles which were cbserved to
contain tar paper are shaded in Plate 1, Attachment B.
The total volume of soil removed from the eight-story
building pad is approximately 1000 cubic yards. The
volume of soil containing the tar paper is estimated to
be approximately 500 cubic yards. The tar paper
composes a minute fraction of the total volume of
material.

According to the California Code of Regulations (CCR)
Title 22, Section 66699(b), a waste may be classified as
hazardous if it contains a Total Threshold Limit
Concentration (TTLC) of one percent or more friable
asbestos. According to the available data the hazardous
classification may be applied to those tar paper samples
which contain more than one percent asbestos by weight
and can be crumbled by hand pressure.

Some tar paper samples do not contain asbestos. Four of
the original six samples did not contain asbestos.

Howeaver, asbestos containing and non-asbestos containing
tar paper is difficult to separate visually without more

ATT



ATT

Mr. Walter Kaczmarek
The Martin Company
July 20, 1988

Page 3

detailed analysis which would require the use of a light
microscope. Therefore, ATT recommends treating all tar
paper as if it were asbestos contaminated.

In cases where the asbestos containing material is in a
discrete form which may be separated from the soil, the
volume of waste material to be treated as hazardous may
be greatly reduced by removing the asbestos containing
material. Mr. Stan Lau of the Alternative Technocleogies
Group of the State of California Department of Health

Services confirms the applicability of this approach.

ATT therefore suggests that disposal of the excavation
spoils be handled as follows:

o Stock piles containing speoils removed from
areas outside of the pad of the eight-story
building should be visually inspected under
the supervision of Mr. Peter Geiger of Earth
Metrics to assure that tar paper is not
included with soil materials. Then, these
stockpiles should be transported and disposed
off-site at the Richmond landfill provided
that the below listed conditions are met:

A) Soil is found not to contain tar paper

B) Soil is free of heavy metals, volatile
organic chemicals, semivolatile organic
chemicals and asbestos fibers at levels
defined by CCR Title 22, Article 11 to
constitute a hazardous waste

The spoil piles labelled as Eastside Block
Building, Sanitary Sewer Line (SSL) and
associated tailings piles T,U,V,W,X,Y, and Z
should be handled as described above. These
specific piles are identified in the top
portion of the map (Attachment B, Plate 1).

o All spoils piles of soil removed from the pad
of the eight-story building should be spread
into a thin (2 to 3 inches) layer to
facilitate visual inspection and removal of
the tar paper. The tar paper should be
removed manually and placed in double plastic
bags for disposal as a hazardous waste at the
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West Contra Costa Landfill. Mr. Peter Gieger
should supervise the tar paper removal
operation. Workers handling asbestos must be
appropriately equipped with NIOSH approved
respirators to minimize possible exposure to
asbestos. The soil and materials remaining
after the tar paper has been separated can
then be handled and disposed of as non-
hazardous waste provided that conditions A and
B described above are met. The specific piles
designated as Grade Beam B, Grade Beam F, D-F
Line 6, T Line 1, D6, D6T, B8T, Gl, G6, GlO,
A-G, A Line 1-5, Line 1 Pile Cap, and Tailings
Piles P and Q should be handled as described
above. These specific piles are identified in
the lower portion of the map (Attachment B,
Plate 1).

Analytical data for composite samples from selected
spoils piles indicates that the scil is free of volatile
and semivolatile organic chemicals and contains levels
of metals well below TTLC criteria concentrations for a
hazardous waste as described in CCR Title 22, Section
66696 (b) (Attachment C). Asbestos analysis of a
conmposite so0il sample from the excavation spoils is
presently being conducted and results will be available
shortly.

If you have any questions concerning the contents of
this report, do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Atk S oA

Patrick J. Sheehan, Ph.D.
Environmental Toxicologist

PJS/pd

cc: Mr. Robert Wyatt
Mr. Marc Papineau

Attachments

AT
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Mr. Steven D. Graziano

Project Manager

Devcon Construction, Inc.

555 Los Cochos 8t.

Milpitas, CA 95035 d

Re: Abatement Procedures for Tar Paper on the Marketplace/Nielsen
Site

Dear Steve:

This letter is written in response to your request for a summary of
the measures taken to safeguard worker health on the
Marketplace/Nielsen site in light of recently developed information
indicating that asbestos-containing tar paper is present.

In summary, SOS personnel would began the abatement procedure on the
afternoon of July 12 by wetting the ground at the 8-story with a
gentle spray of water. Subseguently, S0S personnel progressed
end-to-end through the pad, manually removing any material with a tar
paper-like appearance. Al Toy of J.M. Cchen, Inc. assisted in the
identification of suspect material. The removal process continued
until all visible suspect surface material was removed. When
completed, construction personnel were allowed to resume normal
operations in the area. However, as a means of dust suppression,
whenever workers are present in the area the surface of the soil will
be kept moist by periodic spraying of water. The wetting will
continue until a concrete cap is established on the pad.

Whenever new excavation is to occur in the area, Al Toy will be
present to identify any suspect material unearthed. Upon detection
of suspect material, construction personnel are to temporarily leave
the immediate area and SOS personnel will remove the material. Soil
surfaces in newly excavated areas on the 8-story pad will be kept
moist as per the procedure described above. Excavated areas beyond
the 8-story pad, for instance, utility trenches, will not be kept
meist unless tar paper-like material is discovered. Subseguent to
discovery, the excavated areas will require wetting until back-filled
and capped, or filled with so0il which has been established to be free
of suspect materizal. :

Al Toy will conduct periodic air monitoring to assure that airborne

fiber counts are acceptably low, as per federal OSHA standards. Air
samples will be collected both where suspect material has been

155 BOVET ROAD SUITE 300 SAN MATEC CALIFORNIA 94402 415/348-8737




Page 2 - Steven D. Grazianno, Devcon

identified and on the perimeter of the site. Additionally, personal
air samples will be collected on representative construction
personnel during the course of normal activities in areas where
suspect asbestos-containing materials have been identified.

Four air samples were collected on July 12 at the 8-story pad. On
July 13 four air samples were collected at the perimeter of the site,
one at each corner. On July 14 four air personnel air samples were
collected.

Air samples provide a means of estimating average airborne chemical
or particulate concentration during the monitored period. There are
two basic approaches to air monitoring: area and personnel
sampling. The latter requires an individual to wear the adsorbing
matrix positioned in his or her breathing zone. Alternatively, for
an area sample the matrix is positioned in a fixed location.
Personnel samples, also known as personal samples, allow estimation
of average employee exposure during the sampled interval, while area
samples allow estimation of the average concentration in a given
location during the sampled interval. Both sampling methods have
been employed, and will continue to be employed, at the
Marketplace/Nielsen site.

As will be detailed on an analytical report to be issued within the
next week, fiber counts in the samples analyzed were without
exception well below the Action Level of 0.1 fibers per cubic
centimeter (fibers/cc) established by the U.S. Occupational Safety
and Health Administration for asbestos. Fiber levels in the area
samples collected on the 8-story pad on July 12 ranged from less than
0.003 to 0.008 fibers/cc. Three of the four samples collected at the
site perimeter on July 13 were determined to have fiber counts of
less than 0.004 fibers/cc;: one of the samples was too loaded with
non-fibrous dust to be analyzed. Similarly, two of the personnel
samples collected on July 14 were to loaded with dust to be counted.
The other two samples indicated airborne fiber counts of 0.02
fibers/cc and less than 0.01 fibers/cc.

To date, all available evidence supports the conclusions that
asbestos originating in tar paper is not becoming airborne to a
significant extent and that exposure to airborne asbestos is unlikely
to occur during normal operations at the Marketplace/Nielsen site.
Until a cap is put on the site, efforts will continue to be made to
suppress dust movement and to remove any suspect material.
Additionally, until that time, air monitoring will continue to be
conducted periodically to ensvre acceptable air quality.
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If you have further comments on this matter, or if I may be of
additional assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Gregory E. ond, CIH
cc: Walter Kagmarek
Bob Russi
A1 Toy

Patrick Sheehan
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(36 - Desigation identifying origin of
excavation spoils

(5-1),(B-1) - Designation identifying sampling location

7] - Tarpaper observed 1o be present
in excavation spoils
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

C
Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Number: 8070563 Sample Description: Seoil, B-1
VOLATILE ORGANICS by HMASS SPECTROMETRY

Analvte Detection Limit, pg/kg Sample Results, ug/kg
2 Yo = o .5 = 500 Lterecer i aanas N.D.
BENZENE. . ittt st s s e 100 el N.D.
Bromedichloromethane............ 100 cesssasnsesssas N,D,
Bromoform.,........ femearmeaennn 100 camerrasasaenss N.D,
Bromomethane. . coiweineernrnanns 100 Gt e sanaas seseea N.D,
2-Butanone. ... it i a it 500 e e i e ‘ N.D.
Carbon disulfide.....cuvieruennn 100 seerenarennaaaas N.D,
Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 B L I 5
Chlorobenzene. .....veeeeonnsen ‘e 100 L. “eseseass N.D.
Chleoreodibromomethane............ L e e e aaaan N.D.
Chlorcethane............... ceena 100 i i iieeeean e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... L 0 N.D.
Chloroform....... P e e 500 i i e e N.D.
Chloromethane..... st rea s et e 100 et r e e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethane. v cnnns 100 i e r e e N.D.
1,2-Dickloroethane.... ... ... 100 e e st ece ey H.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethene.......... caan 100 - R -
Total-1,2-Dichloroethene........ 100 et eeeaaaa N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..oeeeeeennn. 1000 ..e.... Ceeaaans N.D.
cis~l,3-Dichloropropeng......... 100 e .... N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 i i i ranaeas N.D.
Ethylbenzene....... Creearan e 100 Ceeeieeaaaaa. .. N.D.
2-HexXanone........ceea.. cer e 500 resssassnsensss N.D.
Methylene chleoride........ heaas 500 trsasasasssaaas  N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 e seenseeaas N.D.
Styrene......... Crr et et e 100 ccesesnaranarss N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 iaeiiaas seansas  N.D,
Tetrachloroethene. ..o iueean. 100 Ceserasenaemna N.D.
Toluene...,..... s area et an s 100 L..... sresemers N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane......... - 100 et e e e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....... 100 7 ieieaae.. e--.- N.D.
Trichlorcethene,.,...... Pee e e 100 semeeraraceanna N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.....:.... 100 i e eeerasaaa N.D.
Vinyl acetate....veeceaesnncans . 100 et e saaaaa «vs N.D.
Vinyl chloride......cccnacnoan caee 100 e ese. N.D.-
Total XylenesS.iue. i eseasesssnanns 100 fiarrrariaeanae N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
z i;;: (:5@&»«4%14_.,

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road ‘ Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number: 8070564 Sample Description: Soil, B-2

VOLATILE ORGANICS by HMASS SPECTROMETRY
7

Analyte Detection Limit, ua/kg Sample Results, pag/kg
ACetOnNe, ... ..t ittt it r e 500 it e e e . N.,D.
BENZEeNe. . it nennns. tessenanana 100 e N.D.
Bromodichloremethane. .. ...o.vv... 100 i h it r e N.D.
Bromoform..... s e enan re s e 0 e-«. N.D.
Bromomethane....,....c.ovevuunon. 100 f ettt e e N.D.
2-Butanone......... e e 701 ¢ J " N.D.
Carbon disulfide....... . 100 e e e e H.D.
Carbon tetrachloeoride............ 100 i e e N.D.
Chlorobenzene......iviweeeenen.. . 100 e I N
Chlorodibromomethane, ., ...co..... 100 e H.D,
Chloroethane. .. ..o innnnnnnn 100 L. eee HLD.
2-Chloreethyl vinyl ether....... 500 Crre s iae e H.D.
Chloroform.......... St e e 500 i e i i eiean N.D.
Chloromethane...... S e e e L H.D.
l1,1-Dichlorcethane........ e ae 100 sessssranssneesr N.D.
1,2-pichloroethane. . ..vovuuivn.. 100 i raa. H.D.
},1-pDichloroethene....... et 100 ceitesranaa +v.. N.D,
Total-1l,2-Dichleorocethene....... . 100. ' T, H.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..... e e 100 e .- H.D.
cis~l,3-Dichloropropene......... 100 ciresasassenaas H.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 e «s.. HN.D.
Ethylbenzene........... fr e e 100 i e N.D.
2-HeXAMOMe . 4 i st e er e rennncnnnaens 500 i i i iaac e N.D.
Methylene chloride......... e 500 i iiiieeen ee. . H.D.
4-Methyl-Z-pentancne............ 500 e v s e esesee HN.D,
SLyIeNe . i it r et nocamacnnnanas 1040 P < P o
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachlorcethane....... 100 G haa e seaswa=-a HN.D.
Tetrachloroethene...vevvivewer.. 100 T . Y
Teluene. .. iiiiie e cccnnnarceanes 100 e e i H.D.
},1,1-Frichlorvethane........... 100 e et N.D.
l1,1,2-Trichloroethane..... e e e 100 e i i e e e K.D.
Trichlorcethene., . veeveeeeeeenns 1090 freret e eaas .. N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... 100 e e e e N.D.
Vinyl acetate....... ... ..., . 100 e e s i N.D.
Vinyl chloride............. . 100 te st essaaaaann N.D.
Total Xylenmes..uoo.uouniannn.. 100 sevnssnrsasasss HN.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ATthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
W Redwood City, CA 94043 + (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Late Sampled: ¢7/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: $#9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Humber: 8070565 Sample Description: Soil, B-3

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY
EJ

Analyte Detection Limit, ug/kg Sample Results, ya/kg
Acetone.......... f et e e s 500 ces sttt s s anaans N.D.
Benzene....,........ e e .. 100 et N.D.
Bromodichloromethane, «...cveve... 100 f et it it e N.D.
Bromoform. ..., nncnn.. cen e 100 s et aas e . N.D.
Bromomethane. ......ci0iinunnenr.en, 100 e N.D.
2 BUtaNONE . e e e 500 e i i et e H.D.
Carbon disulfide................ 100 e e e N.D
Carbon tetrachloride...,........ 100 ..., Ceaas e N.D,
Chlorobenzene..... Ceaea fe e 100 P i et e »ees H.D.
Chloredibromomethane,.,...... .o 100 ..., et H.D.
Chlorcethane........ S e ‘e 100 e starat et H.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 cheieraens ve-e. H.D.
Chleroform..... ... e s e e 500 i ieeea. weas N.D.
Chloromethane..... S e rer s e . 100 T 1 5 I
l,1-Dichloroethane..... s et e aaee. 100 f et et me s ... N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........... A 100 ..., erssesss N.D.
l1,1-Dichloroethene....... t e e 100 = T, N.D,
Total~1,2-Dichlorocethenes........ 100 P 08 o
l,2-Dichleropropane........ e 100’ D I
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. .. ... . 100 ceeessanceasses N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 tesecnsasaraess N.D.
Ethylbenzene.....ceeue.... t e 100 ..., essssses H.D.
2-HeXanone........ S b e e e ms e P 500 T e essianumanns R.D.
Methylene chloride.......... e 500 it s i ae e . N.D.
d-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 P et e s N.D.
Styrene........ S e ee i a e ves 100 ceaarsrereannan N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ...... 100 mesessrnasesees N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.,........ cesaes 100 fraesan s eesa H.D,
Toluene,.......... S e e . 100 el .. sena 160
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane.....oue.ee.-.. 100 e e r e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorvethane, soeee.ee... 100 Le.e... ee e aaas N.D,
Trichloroethene.....vu.ou.. teeaas 100 s eeea st ssanas N.D.
Trichloroflucoromethane.,......... 100 i i e N.D.
Vinyl acetate...u.irenrennnacnnn 100 i i e e aa. N.D.
Vinyl chloride....veuveenneenn . 100 i e eaee N.D.
Total Xylenes. .. ..o irnenvaeans 100 i iieia.. s eeea - N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030,/8240 )
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Number: BO70566 Sample Description: 5o0il, B-4

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

hnalyte Detection Limit, ug/kg Sample Results, ug/kqg
Acetone. ... e vunuenn Ae e s anaa 500 e i et e N.D.
BeNzZene. ittt i it e e 100 e, N.D.
Bromeodichleromethane............ 100 f et s e e N.D.
Bromoform..... S e st e nnaaes trae e 100 fr et s s e N.D.
Bromomethane.....,. S et e ‘e 100 L.L.. Ce vt a e N.D.
2= BUE NN . ¢ it it i e e et 500 e i i T NLD.
Carbon disulfide.........ic..... 100 e et et N.D.
Carben tetrachloride............ 100 I . 1 »
Chlorobenzene........ P e 100 i i i e N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane........ v 30 ceasesss HN.DL
Chlorcethane,............. s e 100 Cerrr e st s aanr e H.D.
2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether..... . 500 Laiiae..s aeees. N.D.
Chloroform. . v iennnenes e 500 T A I
Chloromethane..... C et e e 100 it i e N.D.
l,l-Dichlorcethane......... e 100 tereaanans O 1P I
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..., ereen.. 100 tesstaesssansres HN.D.
l,1-Dichloroethene............. . 100 et meae s N.D.
Total-1,2-pichlorcethene........ 100 sesrsesareaanes H.D.
l1,2-Dichloropropane...veeeeren.. 100 teers et N.D.
cis-1,3-pichloropropene...,..... 100 e .-».. N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 cesarsrrersessas  N.D,
Ethylbenzene. .. . v eeeneennnna, 100 seeresssressess HN.D.
2-HeXanone. ... e.ass Ve r et et 500 0 e i it isaeneas N.D.
Methylene chloride,..v.o'enveennn 500 e eaaae e seeres N.D,
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 e . N.D.
Styrene........... e et e e 100 feed it B.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 sessssrsaseness H.D,
Tetrachloroethene. ..o v ven.. 100 G r e e aanan N.D.
Toluene.......... s h e es e e 100 creiesscaanseas  HN.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane......e.v... 100 R I 5 )
1,1,2-Trichloroethane... .vcuvueueu.. 100 arrsrereranraes N.D.
Trichlorcethene............ crens 100 ereamaes caensaa N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane....... e 100 searenrsasacann N.D.
Vinyl acetate.....iveniienaonenas 100 erraeciaaseaans N.D.
Vinyl chleride....... ettt e 100 eersreerannrean N.D.
Total Xylenes....ovieiinenrianans 100 i s i i N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




SEQUOIA ~nalytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 bPate Analyzed: 07/13/8B

Attn: Marc Papineau ' Date Reported: 07/15/88B
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number: 8070567 Sample Description: Scil, B-5

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analvte Detection Limit, pg/kg Sample Results, pg/kg
hcetone, ......... e, 500 i et c e N.D.
Benzene., ... .viiuietiainanenennnn 100 et N.D.
Bromodichloromethane........ e 100 i i i e N.D.-
Bromoform.......oicecuuanan 100 e ieaaaenn N.D.
Bromomethane. .. .ooee e e iennsas 100 e e e s e e e H.D.
Z-Butancne......... Pt 500 et s s " N.D.
Carbon disulfide. ..o i e, 100 iee e eena saeses H.D,
Carbon tetrachleoride...,........ 100 el seaneaa N.D,
Chlorcbenzene......coiviivmunn. . 100 i et i i H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane.,,....oou... 1 ereseasase HN.D,
Chlorcethane........ crt s e e 100 cesrrarsasacans HM.D.
2-Chloroethyl wvinyl ether....... 51 L . HN.D.
Chloreform.... ... vveenn.. e 500 it i b me e s N.D.
Chloromethane...... S, 100 et it e it e H.D.
1,1-Dichloreoethane......coue.u... . 160 e 1 o
1,2-Dichloroethane....... cr e e 100 chaa e sereese N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene......cccuuu.. 100 fere e N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethene........ 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ..c..evecans.- 100 i eeeiiaeeaans «.- N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......... 100 ceessaasrsnsans N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 i ci i N.D.
Ethylbenzene....... .o eenennn. 100 e e e e e N.D.
2-Hexanone...... f et E e s e s s 500 0 Lii.ea csesesare HN.D.
Methylene chloride.............. 500 e e i eeaeaaean. N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 e eeeaan teeess H.D.
o o o £ = 100 “sassassrasesss N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreoethane....... 100 P m e st s s e N.D.
Tetrachlorcethene......iievvunn 100 aaescensrseasas N.D.
Toluene......coeeeee.. srareerenns 100 it riins e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane......vc... 100 caaatiaasanna «« N.D.
1,1,2-Trichleorocethane....c:i..u... 100 ciii i iiassasan . N.D,
Trichlorocethene..... ..o nnn 100 tesaarasrnssces HN.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... 100 testrsseasrennass N.D.
Vinyl acetate...c.ee i eannas 100 B ) » I
Vinyl chloride. .. veeueceresrannas 100 L iiiien. svve- HN.D.
Total Xylenes. . vt eaans 160 ciieea.. sesess HN.D.

Method of hAnalysis: IEPhA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

vt (et

Arthur G. Burton
Laberatory Director



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled:

B59 Cowan Road Date ‘Received:
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed:
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported:

07/08/8B8-
07/08/88
07/13/88
07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Bastshore
Sample Kumber: 8070568 Sample Description: Soil, B-6

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROHMETRY

i

Analvyte Detection Limit, pg/ka Sample Results, pg/kg
Acetone....... t e e e e e 500 he s ense s ae e N.D.
Benzene...... e esesaamm s 100 e rerrasesrasess N.D.
Bromeodichloromethane............ 100 terreasacraesss N,D,
Bromeoform,....... f e et e 100 ceerrssrssaanns N,D.
Bromomethane., .. ...t e s s iennnuan 100 et i e et N.D.
2-BUtanONE . . it it i 500 A et a e N.D.
Carbon disulfide. .. .. it nennnasn 100 i e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 ittt iasarseaes N.D.
Chlorchenzene. .. .vvevneenisernnn 100 carrrecrneres.s HN.D.
Chlorodibromomethane........ e 100 i it H.D.
Chloroethane................. .ee 100 frasaras s aarae N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 terecrrasasenas N.D.
Chloroform. . e e e ieeieanrs . 500 T 5 b
Chloromethane..... st it L3 R.D.
1,1-bPichloroethane..... fe et 100 taeenresrarasss N.D.
l,2-Dichloroethane..c.cveverensns 100 i e PP | 5
1,1-Dichloroethene........... - 100 e eanae e N.D.
Total-l,2-Dichleoroethene........ 100 e, svees N.D.
l,2-Dichloropropane..........0.. 100" teieeeneeaeans N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......... 100  eaes s esseres NLD.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 e i N.D.
Ethylbenzene........... cra s e 1 N.D.
2-HeXanone . . ii it innnnnaanann 500 Le.... ceessses N.D.
Methylene chloride.............. 500 0 Lieeeassan seeaa N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone. . ..c.uee.en=. 500 ceeenen veeensss N.D.
Styrene. . et erane it rinaen e 100 T Y »
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane,.,..... 100 Peaaane tasessns N.D.
Tetrachleroethene........... e 100 vaesearanseanssaa N.D.
Toluene,..,.... re st e e ae v 1 esss N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane...... ceas 100 i «ss N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane.c.vciseese. 100 feeeeeaee seee. N.D.
Trichlorgethene...... crer s ae s 100 ... sresavesss N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane.......... 100 cieeeaee. e a e N.D.
Vinyl acetate......cieienenan.- 100 e e i e N.D.
Vinyl chloride........ciiiivnnn 100 tesesar s N.D.
Total Xylenes..veoeeceneiceerreenn 100 rsaarssressese. HN.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

(0t

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 3464-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sawpled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Read Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample NHumbher: 8070569 Sample Description: Seil, Composite

§-1 thru s5-23

(23 Samples)
VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTRCHETRY

Analyte betection Limit, pg/kg Sample RBesults, pg/kg
Acetone...... St e e ittt 500 e it e i i s eaaaa N.D.
Benzene. ... vuu e nnn.. feeee . 100 ettt aaamanan N.D.
Bromodichleromethane............ 100 e ettt N.D..
Bromoform,........ St et enaraanan 100 ree s s i e s N.D.
Bromomethane. . oo vt et v e cnvnnan. 100 i sessas N.D
2-BUutanone. ... ... i e . SO0 e i e FH.D.
Carbon disulfide......ovsrenrnen. 100 L. cer e N.D
Carbon tetrachloride............ o0 L., ceerraes H.D.
Chlerobenzene...,........ N 1¢¢ .. ...... ceeean N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane........ eea 1C0 P ettt es e e e N.D.
Chloroethane.......ueeuuun. e e 1a0 Pt s eas e e s e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether...... . 500 checassaaresas. N.D.
Chloroform.. ..o e, 500 st st e e N.D.
Chloromethane........ P e s e 100 i e e e e e e H.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........ cee e 100 st i aa s eaasaran N.D.
l,2-Pichloroethane.....covueuu.. 100 e raaa et eae e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene......c..nu.. . 100 . ... sesess N.D,
Total-1,2-Dichlarcethenc,....... 100 e i e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. . coeeeeeee-. 100 s r it it e seansaeaa H.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..... feaa 100 Liaia... e s
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 . N.D.
Ethylbenzene...... et e e 100 i s en e aane N.D.
2-HexXanone.....eeeea. Crir s e s 500 L.ie..a.. T {1
Methylene chloride,....ivevvenn. 500 caesrrrneraaseas  N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.....v...... 500 I I » I
Styrene.......... Pt es it aasian .. 100 v ssseasasss H.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 sii.e.. seeennas N.D.
Tetrachlorocethene. ... .vveeeenn. 100 sesssrsrsseanse HMN.D,
Toluene............ P ta e e 100 e e me e Cemmae N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... 100 Cr et e e t.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...ov.eves.. 100 T i saesen creaee. N.D.
Trichlorecethene............ cenes 100 Pes st s e sransa N.D.
Trichloroflucoromethane...... vee 190 ... e e te e e N.D.
Vinyl acetate.............. sae s 100 fee et et M.D.
Vinyl chleride.......... s s 100 e it i renaaa N.D.
Total Xylenes..iuv.ueeeeeecaeannn . 100 e cven.a N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 06/29/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Extracted: 07/12/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Analyzed: 07/14/88

Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number Sample Description

8070569 “80il, Composite :
S-1 thru 5-23 (23 Samples)
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Acenaphthene......voevuune.. cera s 22000 Cerier e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.......... et 22000 L.ii.e.... N.D.
Anthracene....... cre bttt e ‘e 22000 ... . e N.D.
Benzidine....... e r e e e e 550000 e e N.D.
Benzoic acid........ Ter et . 22000 ... e.n N.D.
Benzo{a)anthracene..... St ira e 22000 soiiaa. . N.D,
Benzo(b)fluoranthenes+vese v nnn P 22000 e ree e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene. ... ueveianvnrnn 22000 e eiiiaean N.D.
Benzol(g,h,i)perylene...vviveunncunn ‘e 22000 iceiieaa-- N.D.
Benzol(a)pyrene. .« toiietsasascnnnanns .o 22000 0 seecraanan N.D.
Benzyl alcohol....vviriiniennnnna. “ee 22606 ... .... N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxylmethane...... Ceree 22000 ..... ceena H.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether...civeeeunn.. 22000, L...iieeen. N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether.......... 22000 e eiseeas N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate .o soeesn.. 110600 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........ v 22000 criesrraes N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate...ceecearssenn 22000 cer e rsans N.D.
4-Chlorcaniline s ie e eeieanenenaneanas 22000 0 e e e ee N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..e.e.eeeneens s e 22000 ,..... cee H.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.iveeeenvaen.. 22000 ... ... N.D.
2-Chlecrcphencl......... Ceerrrea e 22000 v e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...ieaevea 22000 ..., ce e N.D.
Chrysene.......... e e PP 22000 ........ . N.D.
Dibenz(a,hlanthracene. . ... . oo vecenn. 22000 feesi e N.D.
Dibenzofuram.. cisrinanivencnnena P 22000 L. veen.- . N.D.
Di-MN-butyl phthalate,....vi0iuuun. - 110000 oo .iav... N.D,
1,3-Dichlorchenzene........ F . 22000 tisass e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzeng....oe.... e 22000 aeees e N.D.
1,2~pDichlorobenzene..c.c.vvens vereasn 22000 ceraenaaes N.D.
3,3-Dichlorcbenzidine..veveeeaccn.. . 110000 e csonasn N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol...ciivviancnn. e 22000 ceieevean . N.D.
Diethyl phthalate...ceeinnenn tavvesae 22000 2 seevann .o N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.sissesssasreccaanns 22000 i e . N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate....vivevionvannnnn 22000 ererraran N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl...... 0. 136000  ..... ae e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophencl....cvesnnarasancnsea 110000  ...... N N.D.
2,4-Dinitrotoluene........ s eersrarea 22000 .- .e... N.D.
2,6=-Dinitrotoluene. s .recssircncsanssa 22000 ° seiiiinees N.D.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics )
Sample Number Sample Description

8070569 ‘ Soil, Composite
§-1 thru §-23
{23 Samples)

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Derection Limit Sample Results

wg/kg ug/kg
Di-N-octyl phthalate........ ceer e 22000 aaeaieiaa N.D.
Fluoranthene. ... ..o ierevivvnnmncnens 22000 veaenn s N.D.
FlUOreNg. v it nnnnacasoens fr e e e 22000 ciiieiaenas N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.....ouie v o rsearenan 22000 0 e erecananas N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene........ et ' 22000  ceceeaeanens N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene........... 22000 cerrarsanas N.D.
Hexachlorecethane. ... v vinenrinnn 22000 cee e renaas N.D.
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene. . v uieeenvuns 22000 ceiiaieaenn N.D.
Iscpheoreone............ et it e 22000 ciersenanan N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene......... et 22000 ceiieavaean : N.D.
2-Methylphenol..,....ioivienieann.. . 22000 Cer e N.D.
4-Methylphenol. e vins ivieeennenenns 22000 e N.D.
Naphthalene........... .. e 22000 @ ceerensaces N.D.
2-Nitroaniline.............. i 22000 ciieeianns . N.D.
3-Nitroaniline......... et e e 22000 7 ceiiainaas . N.D.
4-Nitroaniline......u.vuuvvmnenn e 22000 e N.D.
Nitrobenzene.,........... et a e 22000 c.eieiie... N.D.
2-Nitrophenol...iiiiiieinnnacanana., 22000 Crarereaaas N.D.
4-Nitrophenel............... Cat e s e 110000 - eeccanns N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ,............ 22000 creatar e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.......... 22000 Phei et reaaa N.D.
Pentachlorophenol............ rer e 110000 e en.e vene N.D.
Phenanthrene......... e e ae e 22000 Cheer e N.D.
Phenol... i iiinennnnnanas e e 22000 tesr s ee e N.D.
PYTIENE. .t vsrsnnes s tsnnonnanaionns e 22000 ... N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene,,............ 22000 crrrererens N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol. ... ivneenn- 22000 cares e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorephenol..ivivernn. e 22000 e e et raneaa N.D.
Method of Extraction: EPA 3550 Method of Analysis: EPA 8270
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 06,/29/88, 07/01/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Extracted: 07/11/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Mumber: 8070569
Sample Description: Seoil, Composite 5-1 thru S-23 (23 Samples)

WASTE EXTRACTION TEST
INORGANIC SUBSTAWCES

L

STLC, mg/L TTLC, mg/kg-wet wt.
MAnalysis Limit Result Limit . Result
Antimony 15 - 500 <5
Arsenic 5 0.25 500 5.8
Asbestos - - 10,000 -
Barium 100 3.8 10,000 150
Beryllium 0.75 - 75 0.20
Cadmium 1 - 100 0.36
Chromium (V1) 5 - 500 - < 0D.05
Chromium (I11) 560 O 2,500 38
Cobalt 80 - 8,000 B.7
Copper 25 1.4 2,500 3l
Fluoride 180 - 18,000 -
Lead 5 3.6 - 1,000 - 100
Mercury 0.2 - 20 0.45
Molybdenum 350 - 3,500 <5
Nickel 20 0.28 2,000 30
Selenium 1 - 100 0.90
Silver 5 - 500 < 0.1
Thallium 7 - 700 < 35
Vanadium 24 - 2,400 23
Zinc 250 - 5,000 150

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

nrthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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